SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF Fe:03 BY SOL-GEL METHOD

NOOR HASIBAH RIDZUAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2012



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Synthesis and Characterization of Fe203 by Sol-

Gel Method” was submitted by Noor Hasibah Ridzuan, in partial fulfilment of the

requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics, in the Faculty of
Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Mrs. Nur Affatifia Mistaffa
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam
Selangor

| Q-

Assoc. Prpt MadiyA Md Yusof Theeran Prof Madya Dr AB Malik Marwan Ali
Project Cordinator ' Head of Programme
Faculty of Applied Sciences B. Sc (Hons.)
. Universiti Teknologi MARA Faculty of Applied Sciences
40450 Shah Alam \ Universiti teknologi MARA
Selangor 40450 Shah Alam
Selangor
26 JuL 201

Date;




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, I am grateful to the Almighty for the countless blessings and grace that
allows me to complete my final year project and allows me to complete the writing of
this thesis. I have taken efforts throughout this project. However, it would not have been
possible without the kind supports, advices and suggestions of many individuals. Firstly,
I would like to express my special thanks to my supervisor, Mrs. Nur Amalina Mustaffa
for her patiently supervising, guidance, advices and help me a lot in order to make me
understand well about this project. Then, I would like to extend my thanks and
appreciations to all lecturers and people who have willingly helped me out with their
abilities to complete this project. Lastly, my thanks and appreciations also goes to my
family and friends for their supports and encouragements.

Noor Hasibah Ridzuan



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
L5

- Background of study

Problem statements

Objectives

Scope and limitation of the study
Significance of study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2
23

Overview of Fe203

2.1.1 Hematite (a-Fe203)

2.1.2 Magnetite (Fe304)

2.1.3 Maghemite (y-Fe203)

Sol-gel method for synthesis bulk of Fe203
Characterization of Fe203

2.3.1 Thermogravimetric Analysis (TGA)
2.3.2 X-Ray Diffraction (XRD)

2.3.3 Scanning Electron Microscopy (SEM)

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1
32
33

Materials

Sol-gel method

Characterization

3.3.1 Thermogravimetric Analysis (TGA)
3.3.2 X-ray Diffraction (XRD)

3.3.3 Scanning Electron Microscopy (SEM)

Page

iii
iv
vi
vil
X

Xi

Oy O\ W A i

11
13
15
17
19
19
22
25

27
28
30
30
32
34



ABSTRACT
SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF Fe203 BY SOL-GEL METHOD

The single phase of Fe203 have been prepared by sol-gel method. The powders are
synthesized using Iron (III) nitrate nanohydrate, Fe(NO3)3.9H20 as the starting material,
absolute ethanol as the solvent and ammonia as the gelling agent. All the sol-gel
products were annealed at 300°C, 500°C and 700°C for 6 hours and 24 hours
respectively. The annealed products were characterized by Thermogravimetric Analysis
(TGA) to find the thermal behavior, X-Ray Diffraction (XRD) to find the structural
properties and to characterize the morphology by Scanning Electron Microscopy (SEM).
The effects of annealing time and annealing temperature onto the phases and structural
properties of Fe203 were investigated throughout this study. Thermogravimetric analysis
provided insight into the decomposition process of the Iron (III) nitrate nanohydrate. The
XRD analysis indicates that all the products were of thombohedral lattice. Besides that,
the particle sizes of Fe203 were increased due to the increasing of annealing temperature
and annealing time. The morphology of Fe203 was nanosized.



