SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF Fe2O3 BY SOL-GEL METHOD

NOOR HASIBAH RIDZUAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2012

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Synthesis and Characterization of Fe₂O₃ by Sol-Gel Method" was submitted by Noor Hasibah Ridzuan, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Mrs. Nur Amalina Mustaffa Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Assoc. Prof Madya Md Yusof Theeran Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Prof Madya Dr AB Malik Marwan Ali Head of Programme B. Sc (Hons.) Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Date:

2 6 JUL 2012

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, I am grateful to the Almighty for the countless blessings and grace that allows me to complete my final year project and allows me to complete the writing of this thesis. I have taken efforts throughout this project. However, it would not have been possible without the kind supports, advices and suggestions of many individuals. Firstly, I would like to express my special thanks to my supervisor, Mrs. Nur Amalina Mustaffa for her patiently supervising, guidance, advices and help me a lot in order to make me understand well about this project. Then, I would like to extend my thanks and appreciations to all lecturers and people who have willingly helped me out with their abilities to complete this project. Lastly, my thanks and appreciations also goes to my family and friends for their supports and encouragements.

Noor Hasibah Ridzuan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
ABSTRACT	х
ABSTRAK	xi

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1	- Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statements	5
1.3	Objectives	5
1.4	Scope and limitation of the study	6
1.5	Significance of study	6

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Overview of Fe2O3	8
	2.1.1 Hematite (a-Fe2O3)	11
	2.1.2 Magnetite (Fe3O4)	13
	2.1.3 Maghemite $(\gamma - Fe_2O_3)$	15
2.2	Sol-gel method for synthesis bulk of Fe2O3	17
2.3	Characterization of Fe2O3	19
	2.3.1 Thermogravimetric Analysis (TGA)	19
	2.3.2 X-Ray Diffraction (XRD)	22
	2.3.3 Scanning Electron Microscopy (SEM)	25

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Mater	rials	27
3.2	Sol-gel method		
3.3	Characterization		30
	3.3.1	Thermogravimetric Analysis (TGA)	30
	3.3.2	X-ray Diffraction (XRD)	32
	3.3.3	Scanning Electron Microscopy (SEM)	34

ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF Fe2O3 BY SOL-GEL METHOD

The single phase of Fe₂O₃ have been prepared by sol-gel method. The powders are synthesized using Iron (III) nitrate nanohydrate, Fe(NO₃)₃.9H₂O as the starting material, absolute ethanol as the solvent and ammonia as the gelling agent. All the sol-gel products were annealed at 300°C, 500°C and 700°C for 6 hours and 24 hours respectively. The annealed products were characterized by Thermogravimetric Analysis (TGA) to find the thermal behavior, X-Ray Diffraction (XRD) to find the structural properties and to characterize the morphology by Scanning Electron Microscopy (SEM). The effects of annealing time and annealing temperature onto the phases and structural properties of Fe₂O₃ were investigated throughout this study. Thermogravimetric analysis provided insight into the decomposition process of the Iron (III) nitrate nanohydrate. The XRD analysis indicates that all the products were of rhombohedral lattice. Besides that, the particle sizes of Fe₂O₃ were increased due to the increasing of annealing temperature and annealing time. The morphology of Fe₂O₃ was nanosized.